

Case Nos. 23-1008 & 23-1069

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Megan Hess,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello, District Judge
D.C. Case No. 20-cr-00098-CMA-GPG

Appellant's Consolidated Opening Brief

Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192
Email: Jacob_Rasch-Chabot@fd.org

Virginia L. Grady
Federal Public Defender

Jacob Rasch-Chabot
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorneys for Appellant
Megan Hess

Oral argument is requested.

September 22, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Prior or Related Appeals..... vi

Jurisdiction..... 1

Issues Presented..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

 I. Ms. Hess pleads guilty to one count of mail fraud..... 3

 II. The PSR adopts the government’s loss calculation and other
 enhancements. 5

 III. The district court sentences Ms. Hess to the statutory maximum sentence
 of 20 years in prison..... 7

 IV. The district court orders restitution..... 10

Summary of Argument 11

Argument..... 12

 I. The district court’s loss calculation was based on an erroneous
 methodology. 12

 A. The district court failed to consider whether the medical research
 companies suffered an economic harm..... 13

 B. The district court erred in refusing to apply credits against loss to the
 NOK victims for goods received and services rendered. 16

 C. The district court’s erroneous loss methodology was not harmless..... 22

 II. The district court’s restitution ordersuffered from the same flaw as its
 guidelines loss calculation..... 23

 III. This Court should remand to a different judge..... 24

 A. It will be substantially difficult for the district court to set aside her
 belief that all money victims paid Ms. Hess constitutes loss..... 24

 B. Reassignment is advisable to preserve the appearance of justice..... 26

 C. Reassignment will not entail waste and duplication out of proportion
 to the gain in preserving the appearance of fairness. 30

Conclusion..... 30

Statement Concerning Oral Argument..... 31

Certificate of Compliance..... 32

Attachments

- A. Judgment
- B. Transcript of Oral Ruling re: Loss under § 2B1.1(b)(1)
- C. Amended Judgment re: Restitution
- D. Transcript of Oral Ruling re: Restitution

Table of Authorities

Cases

Molina-Martinez v. United States, 578 U.S. 189 (2016) 22

O’Rourke v. City of Norman, 875 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 24

United States v. Crowe, 735 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013) 17

United States v. Evans (Evans I), 744 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2014) 12, 25

United States v. Evans (Evans II), 677 F. App’x 469 (10th Cir. 2017)24, 25, 26

United States v. Ferdman, 779 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2015) 23

United States v. Howard, 784 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2015) 23

United States v. Jarvis, No. 13-cr-2379, (D.N.M. Nov. 16, 2015)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Kieffer, 681 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2012) 13, 22

United States v. Miell, 661 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2008).....9, 18, 19

United States v. Shumway, 112 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1997) 29

United States v. Slinkard, 61 F.4th 1290 (10th Cir. 2023).....24, 26

United States v. Tisnolthtos, 115 F.3d 759 (10th Cir. 1997) 28

United States v. Wasz, 450 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3663A 23

18 U.S.C. § 3663A (B)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1) 23

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
49 U.S.C. § 46312 3

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h) 29

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.16, 15, 17
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a) 12
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b) 4, 14
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1).....1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23, 25
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(G)..... 7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(H)..... 7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(9)(A) 5
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10)(C) 5
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(16)..... 5
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A) 14
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A)(i)..... 14
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A)(iii)..... 14
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(E)..... 13, 17
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(E)(i)..... 6
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.21(A) 29
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(b) 29
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c)..... 5

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 5

Prior or Related Appeals

Megan Hess’s co-defendant Shirley Koch is appealing her sentence and restitution order in this Court in case numbers 23-1009 and 23-1078.
